PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pangeaa Interment Systems, Inc.	10/02/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Innovative Burial Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 567	
City:	Waterloo	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	50704	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10108808	
Patent Number:	D468072	
Patent Number:	6453626	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4142259755

Email: asm@boylefred.com Correspondent Name: Andrew S. McConnell Address Line 1: 250 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: **Suite 1030**

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew S. McConnell

Total Attachments: 2

500015945

source=Bill of Sale#page1.tif source=Bill of Sale#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 015494 FRAME: 0414**

BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT RENEE K. HANRAHAN, TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY OF PANGEAA INTERMENT SYSTEMS, INC., UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, CHAPTER 7 BANKRUPTCY CASE NO. 03-00426-W, PURSUANT TO AN ORDER ENTERED BY THE COURT ON ______, DOES HEREBY ASSIGN, SELL. TRANSFER AND SET OVER, UNTO INNOVATIVE BURIAL SOLUTIONS, INC., AN IOWA CORPORATION, THE ASSETS SET FORTH BELOW, FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES, WITHOUT EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS", IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PAYMENT OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) TO THE TRUSTEE OF PANGEAA INTERMENT SYSTEMS, INC.

The assets to be included are the operating assets of Pangeas Interment Systems, Inc., including but not limited to: equipment, machinery, inventory, trade names (including corporate names), patents, trademarks, patent applications, trademark applications, plans, specifications, designs, documentation, particularly including:

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	NAME
Patent No. 6,453,626	Non-Corrosive Containment Vault
D468,072	Burial Vandt
10/108,808	Sealed Liner System for Interment
	Vessels or Continers
	PCT Applications based on the 626
	Patent in Europe and Canada
PCT/US03/09348	PCT Application filed on the \$08
	Application
76/360663	ENVIROSEAL
76/327471	PANGEAA
76/327453	PANGEAA Logo
Domain Name	Pangcaa.com
Patent Disclosures	Casket With Vacuum/Dessieant
	System
	Hand-Held Power Sod Cutter
	Modular Casker System
	Twin Sheet Burial Construction
	Imperior Clare To The Construction
	Improved Clamp Type Heat Seal
	System for Plastic Burial Vaults
	Plastic Cremation Casket
	Sectional Plastic Casker
	Construction
	Electrified Strip Scaling System for
	Plastic Burial Vaults
	Wire-Type Heat Scal Improvements

The undersigned agrees to make any necessary assignments and endorsements in regard to any

Page Lor 2

PATENT REEL: 015494 FRAME: 0415 documents necessary to carry out the intent of this Bill of Sale.

Dated this the Zad day of Devo BER , 2003.

TRUSTEE FOR

PANGEAA INTERMENT SYSTEMS, INC.

Renee K. Hanrahan, Bankruptcy Trustee

SCOTT I. BOWMAN, AS PRESIDENT OF INNOVATIVE BURIAL SOLUTIONS, INC., HEREBY ACCEPTS AND AGREES TO THE ABOVE BILL OF SALE AND THE ASSETS SOLD THEREBY, WITHOUT WARRANTY AND "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" FOR THE PAYMENT OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) TO THE TRUSTEE.

Dates this the 2 nd day of October , 2003

INNOVATIVE RURIAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Scott J. Bownson President

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 12/29/2004 REEL: 015494 FRAME: 0416